








2.  There is currently no funding programmed for the design and construction phases of the project.  DOT will 
include this project in the next round of discussions with Capital Investment Planning & Development Unit and 
funding could be in place for next year's program. 
 
3.  Work would begin immediately to get the project on the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission’s 
(DVRPC) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (the draft FY’10 TIP).  

Construction already has commenced on the Route 1 Millstone River Bridge replacement project. The $20 million 
project improves the section of Route 1 between Harrison Street and Plainsboro Road, by not only  replacing the 
severely deteriorated bridge over the Millstone River, but also widening the roadway to include shoulders and 
sidewalks. This represents a significantly improved access for emergency vehicles coming from Princeton to the 
new hospital site, which has a dedicated emergency vehicle access drive directly off of Route One. The Millstone 
Bridge project will be completed in two years, i.e., March 2011, months before the opening of the new hospital. We 
urge the DVRPC to lend its immediate support of the project, so NJDOT has the capability to go forward as soon as 
possible. 

Extensive documentation on this project already exists within NJDOT ­ Thomas Saylor: 
thomas.saylor@dot.state.nj.us ­  as well as within the offices of our traffic consultants TRC. Please let me know if 
you need me to deliver to you any of the work that has already been done on the Harrison Street improvement. 

Thank you again for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Pam Hersh 

Vice President for Government and Community Affairs, Princeton HealthCare System 

phersh@princetonhcs.org 

609­430­7106 (office); 609­731­1685 (personal cell) 

June, 22, 2009 
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 NJDOT Comments 
 on the  

FY2010 - FY2019 DVRPC Draft TIP 
June 24, 2009 

 
New Jersey - DVRPC Region Updates: 
 
1. City of Camden Resurfacing, Phase 3 (DB# FSD09521) construction funding should 

be reduced to $2.265 M of ARRA-STU funds in FY 2010.  The following new  
ARRA-STU project should be broken out: 

a. Cleveland Avenue Reconstruction (DB# FSD09521A) $0.5 M 

2. Mercer County Pedestrian Signal Improvements, ARRA (DB# FSD09691) 
construction should be added for $0.6 M of ARRA-STU funds in FY 2010.  This 
project consolidates the following individualized ARRA-STU construction projects 
which will be eliminated: 

a. Pedestrian Countdown Replacement, Mercer Co (DB# FSD09499) $0.2 M 

b. Pedestrian Pushbutton Replacements, Mercer Co (DB# FSD09500) $0.4 M 

3. Pavement Surface Restoration Program, Mercer County Road Program (DB# 
FSD09502) construction should be added for $3.948 M of ARRA-STU funds in FY 
2010.  This project consolidates the following individualized ARRA-STU 
construction projects which will be eliminated: 

a. Arena Drive, Olden Ave to I-295 (DB# FSD09508) $0.426 M 

b. Clarksville Road, Everett Dr to North Post Rd (DB# FSD09509) $0.14 M 

c. East State Street, Chambers St to Olden Ave (DB# FSD09514) $0.2 M 

d. North Olden Avenue, Parkside Ave to Prospect St (DB# FSD09505) $0.325 M 

e. Nottingham Way, Clinton Ave to East State St (DB# FSD09516) $0.225 M 

f. Nottingham Way, Rt 33 to Five Points (DB# FSD09510) $0.176 M 

g. Olden Ave, Clinton Ave to East State St (DB# FSD09515) $0.198 M 

h. Princeton Avenue, Spruce St to Olden Ave (DB# FSD09506) $0.1 M 

i. Princeton-Hightstown Road, Clarksville to Slayback (DB# FSD09504) $0.418 M 

j. Providence Line Road, Quakerbridge Rd to Delaware-Raritan Canal (DB# 
FSD09517) $0.23 M 

k. Quakerbridge Road, Village Rd to Hughes Dr (DB# FSD09503) $0.528 M 

l. Robbinsville-Allentown Rd, Vahlsing way to Rt 130 (DB# FSD09511) $0.175 M 

m. West Broad Street, Greenwood to Louellen (DB# FSD09512) $0.14 M 

n. West Upper Ferry Road, Grand Ave to River Rd (DB# FSD09513) $0.451 M 

o. Whitehorse Avenue, Kuser Rd to Olden Ave (DB# FSD09507) $0.18 M 
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4. DVRPC Future Projects (DB # D026) funding should be adjusted in FY 2010 through 
FY 2014.  The new STP-STU funding amounts are $4.15 M in FY 2010, $0 in FY 
2011, $0 in FY 2012, $8.539 in FY 2013 and $7.964 in FY 2014. 

5. Trenton Amtrak Bridges Detour Route (DB # 99362A) construction cost should be 
reduced to $1.23 M of STP-STU funds in FY 2010. 

6. Route 30/130, Collingswood Circle (CR 571) (DB # 155C) construction funding 
should be increased.  The new multi-year amounts are $18.572 M in FY 2011 and 
$22.861 M in FY 2012. 

7. Route 70, Covered Bridge Road, Intersection Improvements (DB # 252B2) has been 
combined with Route 70, Kingston Road, Intersection Improvements (DB# 252B1).  
The new project is called Route 70, Kingston and Covered Bridge Road, Intersection 
Improvements (DB# 252B3) and should be programmed as follows:   

Design - $2.0 M of NHS funds in FY 2011 
ROW – $3.0 M of State funds in FY 2012 
Construction - $14.0 M of State funds in FY 2014 

 
8. Route 70, Route  38 to Route  73, Operational and Safety Improvements (DB # 

252A1) has been replaced by two breakouts and should be removed:   

a. Route  70, Operational and Safety Improvements (MP 0.0 - 4.1) (DB# 252A1A) 
State funding should be added as follows: 

Design - $2.33 M in FY 2010 and $5.5 M in FY 2011 
Right of Way - $5.5 M in FY 2014 
Utilities - $6.66 M in FY 2016  
Construction - $24.5 M in FY 2017, $16.0 M in FY 2018 and $5.33 M in FY 
2019. 

b. Route  70, Operational and Safety Improvements (MP 4.1 - 8.33) ) (DB# 
252A1B) State funding should be added as follows: 

Design - $4.67 M in FY 2012 and $11.0 M in FY 2013 
Right of Way - $11.0 M in FY 2014 
Utilities - $13.34 M in FY 2016  
Construction - $49.0 M in FY 2017, $32.0 M in FY 2018 and $10.67 M in FY 
2019. 

9. Route 73, Fox Meadow Road (DB# 94068) construction funding should be multi-year 
funded in FY 2010 and FY 2011.  The new multi-year amounts are $13.9 M in FY 
2010 and $7.0 M in FY 2011 of State funds. 

10. Route 130, Raccoon Creek Bridge (DB # 98344) ROW funds should be 
reprogrammed from FY 2010 to FY 2011.  The new amount is $1.8 M of State funds 
in FY 2011. 

11. Route 295, Rancocas-Mount Holly Road to Route 130, Pavement repair & 
Resurfacing (DB# 08324) construction cost has increased.  The new multi-year 
amounts are $38.17 M in FY 2010, $53.5 M in FY 2011 and $45.0 M in FY 2012 of 
State funds. 
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New Jersey – Study and Development Updates: 
 
1. Route 47/41, Egg Harbor Road (Site 4) (DB # 232F) has been terminated by the 

Department’s Capital Program Committee and the project should be removed from 
the study and development program. 

2. Route 70, Covered Bridge Road, Intersection Improvements (DB # 252B2) has been 
combined with Route 70, Kingston Road, Intersection Improvements (DB# 252B1).  
The new project is called Route 70, Kingston and Covered Bridge Road, Intersection 
Improvements (DB# 252B3) and is scheduled for preliminary design in FY 2010. 

3. Route 70, Route  38 to Route  73, Operational and Safety Improvements (DB # 
252A1) has been replaced by two breakouts and should be removed:   

a. Route 70, Operational and Safety Improvements (mp 0.0 - 4.1) (DB# 252A1A) 
State funding should be added as follows: FA in 2010 and 2011 $1.0 of State 
funds in FY 2010. 

b. Route 70, Operational and Safety Improvements (mp 4.1 - 8.33) (DB# 252A1B) 
State funding should be added as follows: FA in 2010 and 2011 $2.0 of State 
funds in FY 2010. 

New Jersey - Statewide Program Updates: 
 
1. Betterments, Bridge Preservation (DB # X72A) funding should be adjusted between 

federal and state in FY 2010 through FY 2013. The new amounts are $5.711 M of I-
Maintenance funds and $17.389 M of State funds in FY 2010, $4.837 M of I-
Maintenance funds and $21.663 M of State funds in FY 2011, $6.679 M of I-
Maintenance funds and $22.821 M of State funds in FY 2012, and $6.878M of I-
Maintenance funds and $24.622 M of State funds in FY 2013. 

2. Bridge Deck Patching Program (DB# 06385) funding should be decreased in FY 
2010 through FY 2013. The new amount is $1.0 M of State funds in FY 2010 – FY 
2013. 

3. Highway Safety Improvement Program Planning (DB # 09388) funding should be 
transferred to the Rutgers Transportation Safety Resource Center (TSRC) (04364). 
The new amount is $3.3 M of HSIP funds in FY 2010 - FY 2013. 

4. Intelligent Transportation Systems (DB# 03305) State funding should be decreased in 
FY 2010.  The new amount is $0.5 M of State funds in FY 2010. 

5. National Boating Infrastructure Grant Program (DB# 01342) should have an 
additional $5.0 M of ARRA-NBIG funds added in FY 2010. 

6. Rutgers Transportation Safety Resource Center (TSRC) (04364) funding should be 
broken out from the Highway Safety Improvement Program Planning (DB # 09388). 
The new amount is $1.3 M of EB funds in FY 2010 - FY 2013. 

7. Statewide Traffic Management/Information Program (DB# 06324) State funding 
should be decreased in FY 2010.  The new amount is $0.4 M of State funds in FY 
2010. 
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8. Unanticipated Design, Right of Way and Construction Expenses, State (DB# X11) 
State funding should be adjusted in FY 2010, FY 2011 and FY 2013.  The new 
amounts are $29.939 M in FY 2010, $25.098 M in FY 2011 and $20.178 M in FY 
2013. 
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Anderson, Gastonia 

From: Wahler, Brian [BWAHLER@turnpike.state.nj.us]

Sent: Friday, June 05, 2009 10:35 AM

To: Anderson, Gastonia

Subject: Interchanges 6 to 9 widening

Page 1 of 1Interchanges 6 to 9 widening

6/23/2009

Hi Gastonia, I checked with John Keller the project manager for the 6 to 9 widening. The dollar # in the project description and the 
total cost should read 2.7 billion.If you can change the number that would be great. Thanks Brian Wahler 
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Anderson, Gastonia

From: TIP Plan Comments
Sent: Monday, June 08, 2009 2:34 PM
To: Anderson, Gastonia
Subject: FW: NJ TIP

-----Original Message-----
From: William.Flanagan@faa.gov [mailto:William.Flanagan@faa.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2009 2:54 PM
To: TIP Plan Comments
Cc: tom.felix@faa.gov; Maria.Stanco@faa.gov
Subject: NJ TIP

Would it make sense to include DVRPC MPO planned aviation projects in the
TIP?
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Comments on the NJ TIP 
 
As a general comment I think there is a feeling that seems to be emerging among the 
RCC members that we need to begin to go off the heavy funding of highways and begin  
to transition to a greater proportion of available funding and proposed funding towards 
mass transit.  I believe it is a valid point and I am not sure how much influence the 
DVRPC can have on such a trend, but I believe it should be a guiding principle. 
  
Generally speaking the proposed projects are probably necessary, although there are a 
few that could wait if there are other priorities, e.g. the resurfacing of Fries Mill Road and 
Rte 322, neither of which appear to be in serious condition. 
 
1. Specifically I would recommend against supporting the widening of the NJ Turnpike 
and the Garden State Parkway.  Again the amount of scarce funding involved and the 
trend of continuing to support major automobile highway systems is questionable 
practice at this stage.   
Rather than supporting increased highway traffic and spending enormous amounts of 
scarce funds to do so we should recommend that, since these destinations are significant 
enough to merit major highways in the first place and the consideration of such 
significant increases in expenditure, we should recommend servicing them with mass 
transit, or at least a combination of both.  The amount of funding being considered to 
widen them and build tunnels into NY would go a long way toward establishing mass 
transit opportunities along the same corridors.   
 
2. I am not sure what Missing Moves at Routes 295/42 in Bellmawr means, but if it 
means connecting Rte 295 North with 42 East, I applaud it.  As with 295 North and 42 
West that has been an engineering nightmare forever. 
 
3  I found only minor mention of the Light Rail proposal from Camden to Glassboro.  It 
is an important decision and should be strongly supported.  I would like to add that we 
should recommend that bicycling and walking paths be included along the rail line.  
There is considerable bicycling on South Jersey and many roads and highways make it 
dangerous.  With minor safeguards a path along the rail line could be a safe and useful 
bicycling and walking/jogging spine through the Gloucester County area.     
  
4. We should recommend that the Light Rail Line through Camden City should be more 
accessible to the local population.  At present only one station is planned at Atlantic Ave.  
I recommend at least two, with one at Ferry Ave and one in the Haddon Ave./Kaighn 
Ave. area.  This could be considered a matter of Environmental Justice for the people of 
Camden, and could also be a boost in terms of reverse commuting to jobs and services. 
 
5.  In the area of Environmental Injustice, the people in the Southern end of Camden City 
have borne a disproportionate burden of South Jersey Port related truck traffic.  Many 
trucks are diesel and use Atlantic Ave, which goes through the neighborhood, to access 
the port and Rte 676.  Consideration should be given to alternative routes to and from the 
Beckett Terminal of the Port and the many related industries located nearby, many of 
whom are severely polluting.   
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NJ TIP Comments  
Jun 09 

 
• We appreciate the sorting of Highway projects by DB#.  Is it possible to extend 

this feature to the Transit T#s?  
• We appreciate DVRPC’s effort for making a project location mapping option 

available online for the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).   
However, we feel the need for linkage to DOT, Counties and Municipal drawings 
that show project details in various stages of development (varying from 
overview to preconstruction detail).   

• It is difficult for the RCC to address Environmental Justice concerns and 
multimodal movement of people plans without adequate project details.  This 
would also provide an opportunity for DVRPC to facilitate open access to 
information to all citizens.  Access to this kind of detail is extremely difficult if 
not impossible for the ordinary citizen to attain.  It requires a great amount of time 
and effort for interested citizens that have a strong desire to know where and how 
our money is being spent and how the project is going to affect our community.  
It’s especially frustrating and disheartening when you come up empty handed.   

• Access to this data would also provide RCC member’s time to satisfy their natural 
need for adequate information before voting on TIP amendments.  We would just 
need additional notification time of the amendments scheduled for the next RCC 
meeting.  Providing online linkage to specific TIP projects should not add to the 
workload of RCC Staff.  I hope it would/could reduce the demands we place upon 
RCC Staff and give them time for other DVRPC work.   

• Can’t the index pages show the page number to the detail explanation in the book?  
• Can we search the entire TIP using a project number (DB# or T#)? 
• Where are specific safety accident reduction projects, showing goals for 

meaningful crash or death reductions?   
• Can we see the “Road Safety Audits” & Road Safety reviews that have been 

conducted on projects in the TIP?  The money is there.  We just need a link to the 
projects in this important safety program.   

• It’s hard to get to the detail section online.  I gave up trying to get to CB#20410 
online.  This is where a link by DB# to the DOT website to see the real project 
detail would be useful.  I wanted to see the roads that were scheduled for 
reflective roadway delineators. We have many of the new and very good ones in 
CamCo & GloCo but more are needed, especially on dark curved roads.  Will we 
be getting more of these via ARRA-TE funds?  Has anybody asked?  

• I couldn’t search for a specific project BY DB# online to see detail.  Why is there 
a summary section online and not in the book?  

• Where is Rt-42/College Drive interchange project?  Does the project have 
accommodations for BRT Transit now that DRPA/PATCO has decided to employ 
BRT along that route with stops between there and the Bellmawr TOD? BRT was 
a very good decision on DRPA’s part.  But, I didn’t see it on DRPA or NJ 
Transits project list.  I only saw the projects (rail & BRT) on the map.   
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• The small box of projects not mapped on NJ regional Public Transit Program 
would be more useful on the index page where we could relate to them more 
readily and find the detail page by page #.  

• The disadvantaged page maps are pretty, but how do we relate them to the actual 
projects? What’s the connection?  Making the connection would make them more 
useful.  We need all the help we can get to navigate this complex document.   

• The NJ Transit project list would be easier to use if it were sorted by T#.   
• Why aren’t supplemental Congestion Management Program (CMP) transit 

projects listed next to associated highway enhancement projects?  Wouldn’t the 
lists be more meaningful with them linked to CMP and help the public to see and 
understand this important process?   

• How can we search for “Noise Attenuation” projects?  Why does this category 
have an “Air quality” code (X6)?   

• Can we see “Safe Routes to School” and “Complete Streets” projects in the TIP 
by linkage in the List? ?  

• We need better separation between current and past TIPs when working online. I 
had trouble getting the map & index side by side for the same time period. I 
opened the 2010-2013 Index in one window and tried to open the corresponding 
map in the other. Alas, the date for the map came up 2009-2012, which was 
different than the 2010-2013 maps!  The same thing happened when I opened the 
map first, ugh!   

• This region doesn’t seem to be getting its fair share of resources compared to 
North Jersey.  Especially, when one looks at the NJ Transit’s “Where do you want 
to go” website. Page and their Capital Improvements pages   How’s come they 
provide transit service to sporting and entertainment events and not to the South 
Philadelphia Sports Complex or other major entertainment venues in our MPO?   

• Overall the TIP document is difficult to use.  Plus we may look at it for more than 
the instructions say it is intended.  It’s hard to remember (what is the TIP rules) 
and (The TIP is authorization to seek funding) when you’re going through such a 
complex document.   

• Will the plan for DB # 99312 (Brooklawn Traffic Circle) be converted completely 
to a “Round-About” design?  The twin circles already have some “Yield on 
Entry” signs and a great flashing light warning system on RT-130 South entry.  
Why not make it one consistent “Yield on Entry” design.  Wouldn’t consistency 
make it safer?   

• DB# 04315 (Scudders Falls Bridge replacement) – Please consider using the old 
bridge for bike/ped use after the new bridge is built.   

• I think the cost summaries for Highway and Transit need to show preponderance 
for transit projects in the future.  Highway is currently greater than transit and the 
pie charts on pg-10 don’t seem to show highway.  The relationship between the 
two needs to be clearer.   
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 Agency Responses to Public Comments on the  
Draft FY2010 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)  

for New Jersey  
Agency Response by NJDOT 

Response to Item(s): A.1, A.3   

NJDOT has extended a Request for Proposals for an engineering firm to conduct a Feasibility Assess-
ment Study along Route 70 from Milepost 5.30 to Milepost 8.33 in the Townships of Cherry Hill, Camden 
County and Evesham, Burlington County. The hope is to complete the [engineering firm] selection proc-
ess within the next 30 days, and have a contract "in place" with a Notice to Proceed issued around the 
beginning of October, 2009.  
 
Included within the Scope of Work to be negotiated for completing this Study will be tasks that:  
1) develop a comprehensive Public Involvement Action Plan (PIAP). The PIAP will be among the first 
items prepared. It will extend through the life of the Study (approximately 18 - 24 months) and will pro-
vide ample opportunities in a variety of settings for the public to comment on the Study's progress. After 
the project graduates to the Design phase, another PIAP will be developed to continue the public out-
reach effort; 
2) examine and improve pedestrian and bicycle opportunities; 
3) improve safety conditions; and 
4) reduce congestion. 
 
Decisions regarding the nature and timing of public events will be made when the study gets underway. 

Response to Item(s): A.2 

The Department [NJDOT] is in agreement for the need to improve the Intersection of Route 1 and Harri-
son Street. This location is recommended for inclusion into the FY 2010 DVRPC Study & Development 
Program. The project is being developed and we are in the process of finalizing the Environmental 
Document. Once that is done, this September, we will transfer the project to the Division of Project Man-
agement. They will prepare final contract documents, acquire Rights of Way, obtain Environmental per-
mits, finalize the utility relocation process, authorize, advertise and award the project for construction. 
 
On May 20, 2008, NJDOT's Capital Program Committee endorsed this recommendation and authorized 
the Division of Capital Investment Strategy to seek FY 2010 or FY 2011 Construction funding. The con-
struction funding year is dependent upon the project being ready to advertise for construction. Usually 
Right of Way acquisition dictates that date and takes about 12-18 months to complete. It is our goal to 
have construction complete either before or in sync with the University Medical Center of Princeton be-
ing open. 

Response to Item(s): C.2-9 

This project was let for construction in February, 2009, does not have further expected federal funds to 
authorize, and therefore does not need to appear in the FY2010 TIP. 

Response to Item(s): C.2-18 

The project is still in design and it has not been determined yet if it will be a true roundabout based on 
the final configuration. The geometry is being revised and will eliminate certain moves into the circle to 
improve safety and operation. 

Agency Response by DVRPC 
Response to Item(s): B.1, B.2.  

DVRPC acknowledges all technical corrections, including those submitted by NJDOT and the New Jer-
sey Turnpike Authority, and will include in the Final FY2010 TIP for New Jersey.  
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 Agency Responses to Public Comments on the  
Draft FY2010 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)  

for New Jersey  
Agency Response by DVRPC 
Response to Item(s): B.3                                                                                                        

The suggestion to include aviation projects in the TIP prepared each year for the DVRPC region is a 
good one. In the past, PennDOT’s Secretary for Rail Freight and Aviation supported DVRPC’s produc-
tion of an advisory capital program of airport projects with FAA planning funds for the Pennsylvania side 
of our region.  This document could easily be incorporated into the TIP, which would make it truly  
multi-modal.  Unfortunately, for the last two years, roughly since the Harrisburg Airports District Office 
(ADO) took over grant responsibilities for NJ as well as PA, the ADO has instructed DVRPC not to in-
clude the capital program preparation, for either side of the region, as a part of DVRPC’s Continuing 
Aviation Systems Planning work program or budget, despite strong suggestion of its value, and requests 
by regional airport sponsors for DVRPC involvement in the process.  Any advocacy with the Harrisburg 
ADO for this planning activity is appreciated. 

Response to Item(s): C.2-1, C.2-2, C.2-3, C.2-4, C.2-5, C.2-6, C.2-7, C.2-8, C.2-9, C.2-10, C.2-11, C.2-
12, C.2-14, C.2-17, C.2-20 

DVRPC staff appreciates the concerns and interest for more and better organized information on the 
many projects contained in the DVRPC TIP, and will continue to work towards improvements in those 
areas.  The final document will include an index with specific page numbers for projects.  Projects in the 
DVRPC TIP for NJ are listed alphabetically by route number/title, but list of projects both by title and by 
DB# are also included to assist in locating project information.  DVRPC staff has also recently provided 
direct links for amended or modified projects in e-mailed materials to the RCC to save members time 
and facilitate “linking” directly to the TIP information pages for specific projects under discussion. 
 
Regarding searching for specific types of projects on-line, both the PA and NJ TIPs can be searched on-
line by fund code.  TIP safety projects that are funded by “HSIP” funds (Highway Safety Improvement 
Program) must be in geographic locations supported by crash data. Search by (HSIP) in both the NJ 
and PA TIPs to locate specific safety projects (or look for HSIP in the printed document).  Road Safety 
Audits have been performed in several locations and the full reports can be viewed on the DVRPC Pub-
lications website at http://www.dvrpc.org/asp/pubs/. Safe Routes to School projects can be found using 
the fund code SRTS, and Transportation Enhancement projects use the fund code STP-TE  in the NJ 
TIP. If users are having difficulty navigating the TIP website, please contact DVRPC staff for assistance. 
 
As part of the Google Search and Mapping application, DVRPC posts Project Reporting System (PRS) 
data, received from NJDOT, on a monthly basis. The PRS data contains project specific information in-
cluding project status, project managers’ comments, federal and state authorization dates, and project 
estimates. Although DVRPC updates the PRS data reflected on our Google web application monthly, it 
is NJDOT’s responsibility to maintain and keep the PRS data current. Go to: www.dvrpc.org/TIP/fy09-
NJ.htm and click the “TIPSearch/Mapping - NJ” button to view the PRS data for the current FY2009 TIP 
for New Jersey. PRS data for the FY2010 TIP will be posted on or before October 1, 2009. 
 
DOT’s do not provide public web access to project engineering drawings at this time.  The DVRPC web-
site does have a limited “Regionally Significant Projects” list at http://www.dvrpc.org/Transportation/
RegionallySignificantProjects/ for projects that have their own sponsor provided website with extensive 
information.  These sites are available to the public, and DVRPC works to add and update the list as 
possible. The TIP document and amendment process is a programming function, not a project manage-
ment function, so it will not satisfy certain requests for more extensive, detailed project level information.  
There are over 700 projects in the DVRPC TIP for NJ and PA, and staff availability for project research 
is limited, as that is not the primary directive of the document.  The DVRPC TIP is a national leader in 
access to information for a programming document. 
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Agency Response by DVRPC 
Response to Item(s): C.1-1, C.2-16 

Federal highway and transit funding levels are established nationally and come down to the states via 
separate formulas. NJDOT makes the decision about what levels of state funds go towards transit and 
roadway projects. 

Response to Item(s): C.2-11 

Most processes that address Environmental Justice are carried out via individual project activities  ad-
vanced through DOT’s and operators, and public involvement related to Environmental Justice are in-
cluded as part of project public involvement plans.  DVRPC undertakes an extensive Environmental Jus-
tice analysis for measuring the impacts of the transportation  program on disadvantaged communities in 
relation to non-disadvantaged communities.  The analysis is on the program as a whole and not on each 
individual project.  The maps in the TIP indicate the areas that are considered “disadvantaged” in accor-
dance with 8 “factors” and whether or not a TIP project is located in that area.   For further explanation of 
the DVRPC Environmental Justice process and analysis see DVRPC publication #08088 “Environmental 
Justice at DVRPC” on the DVRPC Publications website at http://www.dvrpc.org/asp/pubs/. 

Response to Item(s): C.2-8                                                                                                   

Reflective roadway delineators and pavement markings are only an eligible Transportation Enhance-
ment (TE) activity when they are part of a larger pedestrian oriented project.  Almost $30 million in TE 
projects will be selected shortly by the NJDOT Commissioner of Transportation, a portion (close to $10  
million) of which will be advanced with ARRA TE funds. Several of the New Jersey counties are advanc-
ing projects to install reflective pavement markings on roadways using (non-TE) ARRA (Recovery Act) 
and STP-STU (regular urban allocation federal money) funds, and each of the 4 NJ DVRPC counties 
has the ability to advance a program of “Roadway Safety Improvements” totaling up to $500,000 every 
other year. These programs can be used for safety items including raised/reflective pavement markers, 
guiderail, reflective roadway delineators, and striping. Contact counties directly to inquire about specific 
locations. 

Response to Item(s): C.1-6                                                                                                  

This comment concerns two important aspects of DVRPC’s ongoing freight planning activities: monitor-
ing operations on the region’s National Highway System (NHS) connectors and promoting the integra-
tion of freight facilities and operations with community goals.  At present, Atlantic Avenue is one of the 
region’s officially designated NHS connectors that trucks use to access port, rail, and air intermodal 
freight facilities from major highways.  (Note: region-wide, there are 31 miles of designated NHS connec-
tors.)  Planned future updates of the region’s NHS connector inventory and close coordination with the 
members of the DVRPC freight advisory committee will provide an opportunity to examine the cited is-
sue on Atlantic Avenue in Camden, consider alternative truck routes, address community impacts, and 
further advance “freight as a good neighbor” practices. 

Agency Response by DRJTBC 
Response to Item(s): C.2-19  

The Scudder Falls Bridge Environmental Assessment (EA) and preliminary engineering phase is still on 
going. The Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission hopes to circulate the EA by September, 2009.  
The decision to implement a Bike/Ped facility on the bridge is still pending further evaluation of the over-
all project cost in the final design phase. 
 
The existing bridge will be demolished in its entirety so that a new, wider bridge can be built within the 
footprint of the existing bridge. The old bridge will not be saved and used as a bike/ped facility. 



 Agency Responses to Public Comments - DVRPC FY2010 TIP for NJ 

Revised July 21, 2009  Page 4  

 Agency Responses to Public Comments on the  
Draft FY2010 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)  

Agency Response by NJ TRANSIT 
Response to Item(s): A.4                                                                                                      

While the NJ TRANSIT TIP/STIP include specific projects for an MPO region, many of the categories 
include funds for statewide programmatic improvements.   In this case the inclusion of project update for  
the new elevators for the New Brunswick Station on the NEC and new platform and accessibility and  
elevators at the South Amboy Station on NJCL is thought to be of interest to our customers statewide.    

Response to Item(s): A.5 

Yes 

Response to Item(s): A.6 

Joint agreements on commuter rail fares and the RiverLine between NJ TRANSIT and SEPTA.  Through 
ticketing between SEPTA and NJ TRANSIT.  

Response to Item(s): A.7                                                                                                      

Federal formula funding is based upon population, service levels and ridership.  80% of the population, 
service and ridership occurs in the 13 county NJTPA region, approximately 16% occurs in the DVRPC 
region, with the remaining 4% falling in the SJTPO region. 

It is difficult to cover all possible services in one agencies 'trip planner'.  Google Transit had some plans 
and interest to develop local and paratransit services, but has yet to find suitable partnerships required 
to maintain all the data required to be all-inclusive at this point in time, especially for New Jersey, 
which covers the entire state, 21 counties and hundreds of municipalities, some of which also pro-
vide very localized services.  

Regarding AccessLink, this is a subscription service which requires customers to be certified that they 
cannot use the fixed route service.  Depending upon the passengers, the routes vary with pick -up and 
drop-off patterns of the passengers with reserved trips.  County and other transit provider information 
are found on their websites. NJ FindaRide is a website developed by the Department of Human  
Services to provide a one-stop resource to assist in finding available accessible transportation services 
throughout New Jersey - http://www.njfindaride.org/.  This website will soon be hosted by NJ 211 which 
is a community resource website http://www.nj211.org/call and information number (211). A partnership 
including NJ TRANSIT and others are coordinating efforts to build this database and increase the utility 
of the NJ FindARide website for finding a ride in New Jersey. 

Two years ago, Google Transit for New Jersey http://www.google.com/maps?
ie=UTF8&dirflg=r&ll=40.416834,-74.58544&spn=2.108851,1.195854 allows for trip planning as well. In 
the future, it is hoped that inclusive trip planning will be increasingly robust.   

It is not clear what website is being referred to with this question.  NJ TRANSIT does serve South Jersey 
venues. NJ TRANSIT buses serve Philadelphia as well.  With access to PATCO and SEPTA services, 
New Jersey residents can access Pennsylvania events, just as New Jersey residents can access New 
York City events, with NJ TRANSIT service to terminals in NY City, where they transfer to New York 
subway and buses to reach the event destinations. It is also important to note that our current budget 
and resource constraints are already tight on our regular commuter and urban services, so it is very hard 
to consider additional, discretionary services.   
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Agency Response by DRPA/PATCO 
Response to Item(s): C.1-4                                                                                                   

We agree that the Light Rail Project is very important to the region.  While the study for the proposed 
alignment has been completed, the project is not yet ready to be programmed with specific dollars spe-
cific phases in the FY2010 TIP for NJ.  Once the right of way has been thoroughly assessed and track 
spacing identified, we will be in a better position to determine if other amenities can be included either as 
part of this project or as a separate effort. 

Response to Item(s): C.1-5 

There are two stations planned presently in the City of Camden—one at Atlantic Avenue and one at 
Haddon Avenue. Current station locations are conceptual at this time.  Public and stakeholder input will 
be considered in determining the final station locations. 

Response to Item(s): C.2-9 

We had been coordinating with NJDOT regarding a rail stop on Rt 42 at College Drive as part of our Al-
ternative Analysis.  Now that BRT is planned for Route 42 a BRT stop should be able to be accommo-
dated.  New Jersey will be handling both the Interchange Project and the BRT project and we assume 
they will evaluate a stop at College Drive.    

Agency Response by New Jersey Turnpike Authority 
Response to Item(s): C.1-2 

The New Jersey Turnpike Authority and the former New Jersey Highway Authority were established by 
an act of the New Jersey Legislature to acquire, construct, maintain, repair, manage and operate trans-
portation projects including the New Jersey Turnpike and the Garden State Parkway (the "Turnpike Sys-
tem"). The Authority is empowered to fix and establish tolls to insure the effective operation of the Turn-
pike System and to issue revenue bonds for the implementation of its statutory purposes. The Authority 
has an obligation to the public to operate the Turnpike System in a manner that is both safe and effi-
cient. This includes roadways that are congestion free as well.  Over the past years, sections of the 
Turnpike and Parkway have continued to operate in excess of design capacity. The widening of these 
roadways is necessary now in order to address the unacceptable congestion conditions that exist daily.  
 
The Authority believes the investment in infrastructure to date (before the widening) that exists in the 
Turnpike and Parkway is of great value to the continued economic viability of the State of New Jersey. It 
would be irresponsible to allow that investment to deteriorate and to no longer meet the needs of the 
State, while exploring the possibility of investment in another parallel mode of transportation. 




